ORDINANCE NO. <u>194 A</u> Introduced by Commissioner <u>MSR</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4 OF ORDINANCE NO. 166-A ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WARRENTON ON THE 3rd DAY OF APRIL, 1934, AND AMENDING SECTION 11 OF ORDINANCE NO. 158-A ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WARRENTON ON THE 18th DAY OF APRIL, 1933, AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 326, SAID ORDINANCE RELATING TO DANCE HALLS, SAID AMENDMENTS BEING FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHANGING THE CLOSING HOUR OF THE ESTABLISHMENTS REGULATED BY SAID ORDINANCES NOS. 166-A, 158-A AND 326; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

· · ·

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Section 4 of Ordinance No. 166-A be, and the same is hereby, amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 4. <u>Licensees - Hours of Sale</u>. No licensee holding a state license for the sale or disposal of alcoholic liquor not over 14 per cent of alcohol by volume, shall, directly or indirectly, sell, give, dispose of, deliver, solicit the sale of, or otherwise dispose of any alcoholic liquor between the hours of l o'clock A. M. and 6 o'clock A. M. of any day."

Section 2. That Section 11 of Ordinance No. 158-A be, and the same is hereby, amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 11. All soft drink establishments, card rooms, pool or billiard rooms, bowling alleys and shooting galleries, and all parts thereof used in connection therewith, shall remain closed between the hours of 1 o'clock A. M. and 6 o'clock A. M. of each day."

Section 3. That Ordinance No. 326, known as the Dance Hall Ordinance for the City of Warrenton, be, and the same is hereby, amended so as to provide that dancing shall be permitted at all hours of any day, save and excepting between the hours of 1 o'clock A. M. and 6 o'clock A. M. of each day, and all parts of Ordinance No. 326 in conflict herewith be, and the same are hereby, suspended. Section 4. It is hereby declared that an emergency exists with reference to the regulation, control and operation of the various establishments mentioned in Ordinances Nos. 166-A, 158-A and 326, and therefore this ordinance shall become immediately operative from and after its passage by the City Commissioners.

Passed by the City Commissioners of the City of Warrenton this 6th day of June, 1938.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this 6th day of June, 1938.

W/ Fran

Attest: and Judge

1.